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The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Girl): (a) 28,937

(b) The exact information is not available, as there is no machinery, a t present, to follow up the careers of individual caj-trainees.

Industrial Training Institutes

*402. Shri Damodara Meoon: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some State Governments have not recognised the diplomas ^{ranted to the trainees in the various Industrial training institutes run by the Central Govern ment;

(b) if so, which are those States and what reasons have they advanced for this; and

(c) what steps have been takcgi by the Labour Ministry to set these dip lomas recognised by all the States?

The MiBister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Girl): (a) Yes.

(b) Some States have recognized the diplomas freely, others have recognis ed in certain trades only, whilst some have not either recognized the diplom as or sent their reply. A statement showing the present position is placed on the Table of the House. [See Ap pendix II, annexure No. 3.1

(c) The State Governments are be ing pressed for the recognition of the diplomas. Simultaneously the setting up of a National Trades Certi fication Board whose certificates and diplomas would be recognized nation ally is being considered.

Shri Damodara Menon: May I know whether the State Governments that have not recognised these diplomas have given any reasons for the non recognition?

Shri V. V. GiH: They have not given any reasons, excepting perhaps that they are not getting suitable candidates. But I can assure the hon.
Member that the Centre is trying to Induce and persuade the State Gov ernments to do so.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Export o f Wheat from Rajasthan

*358. Shri Gopala Rao: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether Government have received any representation from the Jan Sangarsh Samiti, requesting them to intervene and stop the export of wheat from Rajasthan?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): Yes, Sir.

I. L. O.

*362. Shri Bansal: WiU the Minister of Labour be pleased to lay on the Table of the House a copy of the Re port of the I.L.O. Productivity JTeam?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): The I.L.O. Team of Experts on Productivity is still at work and their final report will be available after they have completed their investiga tions. The Experts have, however, submitted an interim report, a copy of which is placed on the Table of the House. [Placed in the Library. See
Library Index No. S-46/54.1

Port Trust Employees

*363. Shri A. K. Gopalan: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether any instances of exten sions of service after superannuation of Port Trtrst employees in India have either been made by or recommended to Government for 1953-54; and

(b) if so, how many and for what reasons?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aia^san): (a)
Yes.

(b) Seven; All the cases related to technical personnel and the extensions were granted in the public interest.

Sugar  Stocks

•366. Shri S. C. Singhal: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the stock of sugar In the factories at present as compared with that during each of the laet three years? •
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The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): Stocks of sugar with the factories as on 31st January, were as follows:

(Figures in lakh tons).

1950-51 1951-52

4'38 5 38

1952-53 1953-54.
4-48.718

Railway  Lines

*378. Shri R. N. S. Deo: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to starred question No. 730 ask ed on the 8th December, 1953 and state:

(a) the respective mileage and esti mated cost of (i) the Sambalpur-Titilagarh and (ii) the Sambalpur-Kantabanji lines; and

(b) whether any decision regarding their construction has since been arriv ed at?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The length of the proposed lino from Sambalpur to Kantabanji would be about 115 miles. In 1946-47 the line
was estimated to cost about Rs. 4*47 crores but present day costs are ex pected to be of the order of 6 crores.
The length and cost of the Sambalpur-Titilagarh line would be about the

(b) Not yet.
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The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): (a) The extent of loss that may be sustained on Pashabhai implements will be known only after they have been disposed of.
Depreciation charges on the Pashabhai equipments are borne by the Central Tractor Organisation as per details given below:

1946-50
1950-51

Rs. 1,19,154.
Rs. 1,30,902.

Annually, a sum of Rs. 1,27,230 on
account of interest charges on the capital value of the Pashabhai imple ments are borne by the Central Tractor Organization.

(b) The interest charges bn the Pashabhai implements account for ap proximately 8 annas in the per acre rate charged by the Central Tractor Organisation and the depreciation charges on this equipment accounted for Re. 1/- per acre during the years
1947-51.

(c) No cultivation work has been carried out by C.T.O. Ordinarily the charges for reclamation by deep ploughing are (§) Rs. 60/- per acre.
Clearance work, if any, on the same land is charged separately (g) Rs. 65/ per hour.

I. L. O.
*390. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the

Minister of Labour be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Fifth Se^ion of the Inland Transport Committee of the International Labour Organisation is to be held in Geneva during February 1954; and

(b) if so, whether India has chosen her delegation?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

